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User Manual
Download App
Download the ViHealth App from iOS
App Store or Google Play Store, or scan
the QR code.
Notice: if you have installed the App
before, please update it to the latest
version.

1. Introduction
1.1.Intended use
This product is intended to be used for measuring, displaying and
storing of pulse oxygen saturation (SpO2), pulse rate of adults in
home or healthcare facilities environment.
1.2.Warnings and Cautions
 Do not use this device during MRI examination.
 Do not use this device with a defibrillator.
 Do not store the device in the following locations: locations in

which the device is exposed to direct sunlight, lint, dust, high
temperatures or levels of moisture, or heavy contamination;
locations near to sources of water or fire; or locations that are
subject to strong electromagnetic influences.

 Do not use the device in a combustible environment (i.e.,
oxygen-enriched environment).

 Never submerge the device in water or other liquids.
 Do not clean the device with acetone or other volatile

solutions.
 Do not drop this device or subject it to strong impact.
 The device and accessories are provided non-sterile.
 Do not place this device in pressure vessels or gas sterilization

device.
 Do not dismantle the device, as this could cause damage or

malfunctions or impede the operation of the device.
 Consult your doctor immediately if you experience symptoms

that could indicate acute disease.
 Do not self-diagnose or self-medicate on the basis of this

device without consulting your doctor. In particular, do not
start taking any new medication or change the type and/or
dosage of any existing medication without prior approval.

 Use only cables, sensors and other accessories specified in this
manual.

 Prolonged continuous monitoring may increase the risk of
undesirable changes in skin characteristics, such as irritation,
reddening, blistering or burns.

 Do not open the device cover without authorization. The cover
should only be opened by a qualified service personnel.

 The biocompatibil ity testing has been performed on the
materials in contact with the person in accordance with
ISO10993.

 Do not place the SpO2 probe on a finger with edema or fragile
tissue.

 Check the SpO2 sensor and cable before use. Do not use a
damaged SpO2 sensor.

 Check the SpO2 sensor application site every 6-8 hours to
determine the positioning of the sensor and the circulation
and skin sensitivity of the patient. Patient sensitivity varies
depending on medical status or skin condition. For patients
with poor peripheral blood circulation or sensitive skin,
inspect the sensor site more frequently.

 The functional tester cannot be used to assess the accuracy of
the SpO2 sensor or a device.

 The device has no alarm system.
 Continuous use for a long time may cause allergies, redness,

blistering or burns. Check the wearing position every 6-8
hours.

 The local laws and regulations should be followed when
disposing of the device and accessories.

 Do not maintain the device while it is charging.
 Please keep the cable away from children. It can cause

strangulation.
 Keep the device out of reach of pets, pests and children.
 The PULSE OXIMETER EQUIPMENT is calibrated to display

FUNCTIONAL OXYGEN SATURATION.

1.3.Guide to Symbols

Symbol Description

Manufacturer

Date of manufacture

SN Serial number

Indicates a medical device that is not to be
disposed of as unsorted municipal waste.

Follow Instructions for Use.

Type BF Applied Part

No alarm system

MRI unsafe. Presents hazards in all MR
environments as device contains strongly
ferromagnetic materials.

IP22 Resistant to liquid ingress

CE marking
Authorized representative in the European
community

UKCA marking

Authorized Representative in the United
Kingdom

Non-ionizing radiation

Our products and packaging can be recycled,
don't throw them away!
Find where to drop them off on the
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr site
(Only applicable for French market).

1.4.Unpacking

 Device
 User Manual
 Charging Cable

2. Overview

3. Using the Device
3.1.Charging
Charge the battery before using.
Connect the device to computer USB or USB charging adapter
with USB cable.
After fully charged, the device will power off automatically.
3.2.POWER ON/OFF
POWER ON:
Wear the device, it will turn on automatically.
POWER OFF:
The device turns off automatically in a moment after you take it
off.
3.3.Typical steps
1.START. Charge the battery. Wear the device to power on.
2.STOP. Take off the device, the recording will be over after the
countdown.

3.DATA SYNC. After the countdown, run App to sync data. OR next
time after you turn on the device, run App to sync.

3.4.Start working

1) Wear the device on index finger. Try to move
the device along the forefinger to find out a best fit. Avoid
being loose. Loose wearing causes inaccurate measure.

2) Device will turn on automatically. After a few
seconds, the device will begin to work.

Notice:
 If the working time is less than 30 seconds, the

data will not be saved.
 Please avoid excessive motion.
 Please avoid strong ambient light condition.
3.5.Stop working & sync data
Take off the device, the countdown will begin.
(If the working time is less than 30 seconds,
there will be no countdown)
During the countdown, if you wear the
device again, the record will be resumed.
After the countdown, the data will be ready for uploading.
Sync data:
 After the countdown, run App to sync data;
 OR next time after you turn on the device, run

App to sync.
Notice : The built-in memory can store up to 4 sessions of record.
Each session can store up to 1 hour data, and the oldest session
will be overwritten by the new one when the memory is full.
Please upload data to your phone in time.
3.6.Screen Display
The screen is always on and displaying the measuring value
during monitoring.
You can press the Power button to switch to displaying the time
and battery level.
3.7.Unavailable Symbol
When this symbol displays on device screen, it indicates the
readings is unavailable right now.
It may be caused by:
 Excessive movement;
 Poor signal, finger is too cold;
Usually, the readings will recover in a few seconds when at rest.
3.8.Bluetooth Connection
The device Bluetooth will be enabled automatically after it ’s
turned on .
To establish a Bluetooth connection,
1) Keep the device on.
2) Make sure the phone Bluetooth is enabled.
3) Run the App and follow the on-screen instructions.
Notice: DO NOT PAIR in the settings of your smart device.
3.9.Reminder on Device
The device supports audible reminders triggered by user-defined
SpO2 or Heart rate threshold.
You can setup the reminder threshold on App.

4. Maintenance

4.1.Time & Date
After connection with App, device time will sync from your phone
time automatically.

4.2.Cleaning
Use a soft cloth moistened with water or alcohol to clean the
device surface.

5. Troubleshooting
Problem Possible Cause Possible Solution
Device does
not turn on
or no
response

Battery may be low. Charge battery and
try again.

Device might be
damaged.

Please contact your
local distributor.

Software exception Press and hold the
key for 8 seconds.

The app
cannot find
the device

The Bluetooth of your
phone is off.

Turn on the
Bluetooth in the
phone.

The device Bluetooth is
off.

Turn on device

For Android, Bluetooth
cannot work without
location permission

Allow location access

For more information about Oxyfit, please visit:
https://getwellue.com/pages/faqs

6. Specifications
Environmental Operating Storage
Temperature 5 to 40°C -25 to 70°C
Relative humidity
(noncondensing) 10% to 95% 10% to 95%

Barometric 700 to
1060hPa 700 to 1060hPa

Protection against
electric shock Internally powered equipment

Degree protection
against electrical
shock

Type BF

Electro-magnetic
compatibility Group I, Class B

Degree of dust & water
resistance IP22

Weight 28 g
Size 38×30×38 mm
Battery 3.7Vdc, Rechargeable Lithium-polymer
Charge requirement DC 5V, 1A
Charge time 2-3 hours
Battery life 12-14 hours for typical use
Wireless Bluetooth 4.0 BLE
Oxygen level range 0% to100%

SpO2 accuracy (Arms)
70-100%: ±2% (Arms:1.88); 70-80%:
±3%; 80%-90%:±2%; 90%-100%: ±2%;
0%-69%: not defined.

Pulse Rate range 30 to 250 bpm
Pulse Rate accuracy ±2 bpm or ±2%, whichever is greater
A functional tester or SpO2 simulator can be used to determine
the pulse rate accuracy.
Wavelength / Max
emission power 660nm/940nm, 0.8mW/1.2mW

Beep reminder source low oxygen level;
high/low pulse rate

Recorded parameters Oxygen level, pulse rate

Record interval 4s
Data storage 4 sessions, up to 1 hours for each
Frequency range 2.402 – 2.480 GHz

Max RF power -10 dBm

Expected service life 5 years

7. Appendix EMC
The equipment meets the requirements of IEC 60601-1-2:2014.
Table 1
Guidance and manufacturer ’s declaration-electromagnetic emission
The Pulse Oximeter is intended for use in the electromagnetic
environment specified below. The customer or the user of the Pulse
Oximeter should assure that it is used in such an environment.

Emissions test Compliance Electromagnetic
environment-guidance

RF emissions
CISPR 11 Group 1

The Pulse Oximeter uses RF
energy only for its internal
function. Therefore, its RF
emissions are very low and are
not likely to cause any
interference in nearby electronic
equipment.

RF emissions
CISPR 11 Class B

The Pulse Oximeter suitable for
use in all establishments,
including domestic
establishments and those directly
network that supplies buildings
used for domestic purposes.

Harmonic emissions
IEC61000-3-2 N/A

Voltage
fluctuations/fl icker
emissions
IEC61000-3-3

N/A

Table 2
Guidance and manufacturer ’s declaration-electromagnetic emission
The Pulse Oximeter is intended for use in the electromagnetic

environment specified below. The customer or the user of the Pulse
Oximeter should assure that it is used in such an environment.

Immunity test IEC60601 test level Compliance
level

Electromagnetic
environment -guidance

Electrostatic
discharge(ESD)
IEC61000-4-2

±8 kV contact
±15kV air

±8 kV
contact
±15kV air

Floors should be wood,
concrete or ceramic
ti le. if floors are
covered with synthetic
material, the relative
humidity should be at
least 30%

Electrical fast
transient/
burst
IEC61000-4-4

±2kV for power
Supply lines
±1 kV for
input/output lines

N/A N/A

Surge
IEC 61000-4-5

±1kV line (s) to
line(s)
±2kV line(s) to
earth

N/A N/A

Voltage dips,
short
interruptions
and voltage
variations on
power supply
input lines
IEC61000-4-11

<5% UT
(>95% dip in UT) for
0.5 cycle
<40% UT
(60% dip in UT) for
5 cycles
<70% UT
(30% dip in UT) for
25 cycles
<5% UT
(>95% dip in UT) for
5 s

N/A N/A

Power
frequency
(50Hz/60Hz)
magnetic field
IEC61000-4-8

3A/m 3A/m

Power frequency
magnetic fields should
be at levels
characteristic of a
typical location in a
typical commercial or
hospital environment.

NOTE: UT is the a.c. mains voltage prior to application of the test level.
Table 3
Guidance and manufacturer ’s declaration – electromagnetic immunity
The Pulse Oximeter is intended for use in the electromagnetic
environment specified below. The customer or the user of The Pulse
Oximeter should assure that it is used in such an electromagnetic
environment.

Immunity test IEC60601
test level

Compliance
level

Electromagnetic environment
-guidance

Conducted RF
IEC61000-4-6

Radiated RF
IEC61000-4-3

3 Vrms
150 kHz to
80 MHz

3 V/m
80 MHz to
2.5 GHz

N/A

3 V/m

Portable and mobile RF
communications equipment
should be used no closer to any
part of The Pulse Oximeter,
including cables, than the
recommended separation
distance calculated from the
equation applicable to the
frequency of the transmitter.
Recommended separation
distance

d=1.2 P

d=1.2 P 80MHz to 800MHz

d=2.3 P 800MHz to 2.5GHz
Where P is the maximum output
power rating of the transmitter
in watts (W) according to the
transmitter manufacturer and d
is the recommended separation
distance in metres (m). b
Field strengths from fixed RF
transmitters, as determined by
an electromagnetic site
survey ,a should be less than
the compliance level in each
frequency range .b
Interference may occur in the
vicinity of equipment marked
with the following symbol.

NOTE 1: At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the higher frequency range applies.
NOTE 2: These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic
propagation is affected by absorption and reflection from structures,
objects and people.
a: Field strengths from fixed transmitters, such as base stations for radio
(cellular / cordless) telephones and land mobile radios, amateur radio, AM
and FM radio broadcast and TV broadcast cannot be predicted
theoretical ly with accuracy. To assess the electromagnetic environment
due to fixed RF transmitters, and electromagnetic site survey should be
considered. If the measured field strength in the location in which The
Pulse Oximeter is used exceeds the applicable RF compliance level above,
The Pulse Oximeter should be observed to verify normal operation. If
abnormal performance is observed, additional measures may be
necessary, such as re-orienting or relocating The Pulse Oximeter.
b: Over the frequency range 150 kHz to 80 MHz, field strengths should be
less than 3V/m.
Table 4
Recommended separation distances between portable and mobile RF
communication the equipment
The Pulse Oximeter is intended for use in an electromagnetic environment
in which radiated RF disturbances are controlled. The customer or the
user of The Pulse Oximeter can help prevent electromagnetic interference
by maintaining a minimum distance between portable and mobile RF
communications equipment (transmitters) and the Pulse Oximeter as
recommended below, according to the maximum output power of the
communications equipment.

Rated maximum
output power of
transmitter
W(Watts)

Separation distance according to frequency of
transmitter M(Meters)

150kHz to 80MHz

d=1.2 P
80MHz to 800MHz

d=1.2 P
80MHz to 2,5GHz

d=2.3 P
0,01 N/A 0.12 0.23
0,1 N/A 0.38 0.73
1 N/A 1.2 2.3
10 N/A 3.8 7.3
100 N/A 12 23
For transmitters rated at a maximum output power not listed above, the
recommended separation distance in metres (m) can be determined using
the equation applicable to the frequency of the transmitter, where P is the
maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) according to
the transmitter manufacturer.
NOTE 1: At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the separation distance for the higher
frequency range applies.
NOTE 2: These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic
propagation is affected by absorption and reflection from structures,
objects and people.

Copyright
This manual is written by our company and all rights reserved.
Without our company's prior written consent, no part of this
manual may be reproduced or copied in any form or method.

Illustration
All il lustrations provided in this manual are for reference only,
and the settings or data in the illustrations may not be exactly
the same as the actual display you see on the product.
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OxyfitTM

Mode d'emploi
Téléchargement de l'application
Télécharger l'application ViHealth depuis iOS
App Store ou Google Play Store, ou scanner le
code QR.

Remarque: si vous avez déjà installé l'application,
veuillez la mettre à jour avec la dernière version.

1. Introduction
1.1. Usage prévu
Ce produit est destiné à la mesure, l’affichage et le stockage de la
saturation en oxygène sanguine (SpO2) et de la fréquence
cardiaque chez les adultes, à domicile ou en établissements de
santé.
1.2. Avertissements et mises en garde
 N'utilisez pas cet appareil pendant un examen IRM.
 Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un défibrillateur.
 Ne rangez pas l’appareil dans les lieux suivants : lieux dans

lesquels il pourrait être exposé à la lumière directe du soleil, à
du peluchage, à la poussière, à des températures ou à un taux
d’humidité élevés, à de fortes contaminations ; lieux se trouvant
à proximité de sources d ’eau ou d’incendie ; lieux soumis à de
fortes influences électromagnétiques.

 N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans un environnement à risque de
combustion (à savoir, un environnement enrichi en oxygène).

 Ne jamais immerger l'appareil dans l'eau ou dans d'autres
liquides.

 Ne pas nettoyer l'appareil avec de l'acétone ou d'autres solutions
volatiles.

 Ne faites pas tomber l'appareil et ne le soumettez pas à des
chocs violents.

 L'appareil et ses accessoires ne sont pas fournis stériles.
 Ne placez pas cet appareil dans des récipients sous pression ou

dans un dispositif de stérilisation au gaz.
 Ne pas démonter l'appareil, car cela pourrait provoquer des

dommages ou des dysfonctionnements ou entraver le
fonctionnement de l'appareil.

 Consulter immédiatement votre médecin si vous présentez des
symptômes susceptibles d'indiquer une maladie aiguë.

 Ne pas effectuer d'autodiagnostic ou d'automédication sur la
base de cet appareil sans consulter votre médecin. En particulier,
ne pas commencer à prendre un nouveau médicament ou ne pas
modifier le type et/ou le dosage d'un médicament existant sans
autorisation préalable.

 Utiliser uniquement les câbles, capteurs et autres accessoires
spécifiés dans ce manuel.

 Une surveillance continue prolongée peut augmenter le risque de
modifications indésirables des caractéristiques de la peau, telles
que l'irritation, le rougissement, la formation de cloques ou de
brûlures.

 N’ouvrez pas le couvercle de l’appareil sans autorisation. Le
couvercle ne doit être ouvert que par du personnel d’entretien
qualifié.

 Les tests de biocompatibilité ont été effectués sur les matériaux
en contact avec la personne conformément à la norme ISO10993.

 Ne placez pas la sonde SpO2 sur un doigt affecté d’un œdème ou
sur des tissus fragiles.

 Contrôlez le capteur SpO2 et le câble avant l’utilisation. N’utilisez
pas un capteur SpO2 endommagé.

 Contrôlez le site d’application du capteur SpO2 toutes les
6-8 heures pour déterminer la meilleure position du capteur ainsi
que la circulation et la sensibilité de la peau du patient. La
sensibilité des patients varie en fonction de leur état de santé ou
de l'état de leur peau. Pour les patients ayant une mauvaise
circulation sanguine périphérique ou une peau sensible,
inspectez le site du capteur plus fréquemment.

 Le testeur fonctionnel ne peut être utilisé pour évaluer la
précision du capteur SpO2 ou de l’appareil.

 L'appareil n'a pas de système d'alarme.
 L'utilisation continue pendant une longue période peut

provoquer des allergies, des rougeurs, des cloques ou des
brûlures. Vérifier la position de port toutes les 6 à 8 heures.

 Les lois et réglementations locales doivent être respectées lors
de la mise au rebut de l'appareil et des accessoires.

 Ne pas maintenir l'appareil pendant qu'il est en charge.
 Maintenez le câble hors de portée des enfants. Il peut provoquer

une strangulation.
 Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des animaux domestiques, des

animaux nuisibles et des enfants.
 L’OXYMÈTRE DE POULS est étalonné pour afficher LA

SATURATION EN OXYGÈNE FONCTIONNELLE.

1.3. Guide des symboles

Symbole Description

Fabricant

Date de fabrication

N° de série Numéro de série

Indique un dispositif médical qui ne doit pas
être éliminé avec les déchets municipaux non
triés.

Suivre le mode d'emploi.

Parties appliquées sécurisées de type BF.

Pas de système d'alarme

Non compatible avec IRM. Présente des risques
dans tous les environnements IRM car
l'appareil contient des matériaux fortement
ferromagnétiques.

IP22 Résistant à la pénétration de liquides

Marquage CE
Représentant agréé dans la Communauté
Européenne

Marquage UKCA

Représentant autorisé au Royaume-Uni

Rayonnement non ionisant

Nos produits et emballages sont recyclables, ne
les jetez pas !
Trouvez où les éliminer sur le site
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
(uniquement pour le marché français).

1.4.Unpacking
 Appareil
 Mode d'emploi
 Câble de recharge

2. Aperçu

3. En utilisant l’appareil
3.1.Charging
Chargez la batterie avant l’util isation.
Connecter le dispositif au port USB de l'ordinateur ou à
l'adaptateur de charge USB à l'aide d'un câble USB.
Une fois complètement chargé, le dispositif s'éteint
automatiquement.
3.2. POWER ON/OFF (MISE SOUS/HORS TENSION)
POWER ON :
Porter le dispositif, il s'allumera automatiquement.
POWER OFF :
Le dispositif s'éteint automatiquement quelques instants après
que vous l'avez retiré.
3.3. Étapes typiques
1.START. Charger la batterie. Porter le dispositif pour le mettre en
marche.
2.STOP. Retirez l'appareil, l'enregistrement sera terminé après le
compte à rebours.
3. Synchronisation des données Après le compte à rebours, lancez
l'application pour synchroniser les données. OU la prochaine fois
que vous allumez l'appareil, lancer l'application pour
synchroniser les données.
3.4 Commencer le fonctionnement

1) Portez l'appareil sur l'index. Essayez de déplacer l’appareil le
long de l'index pour trouver le meilleur ajustement. Évitez qu’il
soit lâche. Un port lâche entra îne une mesure imprécise.
2) L'appareil s'allume automatiquement. Après quelques

secondes, l'appareil commence à fonctionner.
Notice :
 Si le temps de fonctionnement est inférieur à 30 secondes,

les données ne seront pas enregistrées.
 Évitez les mouvements excessifs.
 Éviter les conditions de forte lumière ambiante.
3.5. Arrêter le fonctionnement et synchroniser les données
Retirer le dispositif, le compte à rebours
commencera. (Si le temps de
fonctionnement est inférieur à 30 secondes,
il n'y aura pas de compte à rebours)
Pendant le compte à rebours, si vous portez à nouveau l'appareil,
l'enregistrement reprend.
Après le compte à rebours, les données seront prêtes pour le
chargement.
Synchronisation des données :
 Après le compte à rebours, lancer l'application pour

synchroniser les données ;
 OU la prochaine fois que vous allumez l'appareil, lancer

l'application pour synchroniser les données.
Remarque : La mémoire intégrée peut stocker jusqu'à 4 sessions
d'enregistrement. Chaque session peut stocker jusqu'à 1 heure
de données, et la session la plus ancienne sera remplacée par la
nouvelle lorsque la mémoire sera pleine. Veuillez télécharger les
données sur votre téléphone à temps.
3.6.Affichage à l’écran
L'écran est toujours allumé et affiche la valeur mesurée pendant
la surveillance.
Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour passer à l’affichage de
l’heure et du niveau de charge de la batterie.
3.7 Symbole de non disponibilité
Lorsque ce symbole s'affiche sur l'écran de l’appareil, cela signifie
que les lectures ne sont pas disponibles pour le moment.
Cela peut être dû aux causes suivantes :
 Un mouvement excessif ;
 Mauvais signal, le doigt est trop froid ;
En général, les lectures se rétablissent en
quelques secondes au repos.
3.8.Connexion à Bluetooth
Le dispositif Bluetooth sera automatiquement activé après qu’il
ait été allumé.
Pour établir une connexion Bluetooth,
1) Laisser le dispositif allumé.
2) Assurez-vous que la fonction Bluetooth du téléphone est
activée.
3) Lancez l'application et suivez les instructions à l'écran.
Notice : N’APPARIEZ PAS dans les paramètres de votre dispositif
intelligent.
3.9.Rappels sur l’appareil
L’appareil émet des rappels sonores déclenchés par des seuils de
SpO2 ou de fréquence cardiaque définis par l’utilisateur.
Vous pouvez définir le seuil de rappel dans l'application.

4. Entretien
4.1. Heure et date
Après connexion avec l'application, l'heure de l'appareil sera
automatiquement synchronisée avec l'heure de votre téléphone.
4.2.Cleaning
Utiliser un chiffon doux humidifié avec de l'eau ou de l'alcool
pour nettoyer la surface du dispositif.

5. Dépannage
Problème Causes possibles Solution possible
L'appareil
ne s'allume
pas ou ne
répond pas

La batterie peut être
faible.

Rechargez la batterie
et réessayez.

Le dispositif est
peut-être endommagé.

Veuillez contacter
votre distributeur
local.

Exception logicielle Appuyez sur la
touche et
maintenez-la
enfoncée pendant
8 secondes.

L'application
ne trouve
pas le
dispositif

Le Bluetooth de votre
téléphone est désactivé.

Activer le Bluetooth
sur le téléphone.

Le dispositif Bluetooth
est désactivé.

Allumer le dispositif

Pour Android, Bluetooth
ne peut pas fonctionner
sans autorisation de
localisation

Autoriser l'accès à la
localisation

Pour plus d’informations sur Oxyfit, consultez le site :
https://getwellue.com/pages/faqs

6. Spécifications
Exigences
environnementales Fonctionnement Stockage

Température entre 5 et 40 °C entre -25 et 70 °C
Humidité relative (sans
condensation)

entre 10 % et
95 %

entre 10 % et
95 %

Barométrique Entre 700 et
1060hPa

Entre 700 et
1060hPa

Protection contre les
décharges électriques Équipement à alimentation interne

Degré de protection
contre les chocs
électriques

Type BF

Compatibilité
électromagnétique Groupe I, Classe B

Degré de résistance à la
poussière et à l'eau IP22

Poids 28 g
Taille 38×30×38 mm

Compartiment 3.7 Vcc, rechargeable au
lithium-polymère

Exigence de charge CC 5V, 1A
Temps de charge 2-3 heures
Durée de vie de la
batterie

12-14 heures pour une util isation
normale

Wifi Bluetooth 4.0 BLE
Plage de niveau
d'oxygène 0 % à 100 %

Précision SpO2 (bras)
70-100%: ± 2% (Arms:1,88) ; 70-80%:
± 3% ; 80%-90%:± 2% ; 90%-100%: ±
2% ; 0%-69%: non défini.

Plage de fréquence
cardiaque Entre 30 et 250 bpm

Précision du pouls ±2 bpm ou ±2 %, la valeur la plus
élevée étant retenue

On peut utiliser un testeur fonctionnel ou un simulateur SpO2
pour déterminer la précision de la fréquence cardiaque.
Longueur d'onde /
Puissance d'émission
maximale

660 nm/940 nm, 0,8 mW/1,2 mW

Source du rappel
sonore

faible taux d'oxygène ;
fréquence d'impulsion élevée/faible

Paramètres enregistrés Taux d'oxygène, pouls

Intervalle
d'enregistrement 4s

Stockage des données 4 sessions, jusqu'à 1 heures chacune
Plage de fréquence 2,402 - 2,480 GHz

Puissance RF maximale -10 dBm

Durée de vie estimée 5 ans

7. Appendice CEM
L’équipement est conforme aux exigences de la norme IEC
60601-1-2:2014.
Tableau 1
Déclaration du fabricant et directive relative aux émissions
électromagnétiques
L’oxymètre de pouls est prévu pour être uti lisé dans un environnement
électromagnétique spécifi é ci-dessous. Le cl ient ou l'ut ilisateur de
l’oxymètre de pouls doit s’assurer qu’il est uti lis é dans un environnement
respectant ces indications.

Test d'émissions Conformité Environnement électromagnétique
- indications

Émissions RF
CISPR 11 Groupe 1

L’oxymètre de pouls uti lise
l'énergie RF uniquement pour sa
fonction interne. Par conséquent,
ses émissions RF sont très faibles
et ne peuvent pas causer
d'interférences avec des appareils
électroniques à proximité.

Émissions RF
CISPR 11 Classe B

L’oxymètre de pouls convient à une
uti lisation dans tous les
établissements, y compris les
établissements domestiques et
ceux dont le réseau direct al imente
des bâtiments util isés à des fins
domestiques.

Émissions de courant
harmonique
CEI61000-3-2

N/A

Fluctuations de
tension/émissions de
scinti llement
IEC61000-3-3

N/A

Tableau 2
Déclaration du fabricant et directive relative aux émissions
électromagnétiques
L’oxymètre de pouls est prévu pour être util isé dans un environnement
électromagnétique spécifié ci-dessous. Le cl ient ou l'uti lisateur de
l’oxymètre de pouls doit s’assurer qu’il est uti lisé dans un environnement
respectant ces indications.

Test d'immunité CEI 60601 test de
niveau

Niveau
de

Environnement
électromagnétique

conformit
é

-indications

Décharge
électrostatique
(ESD)
CEI61000-4-2

±8kV contact
±15kV air

±8kV
contact
±15kV air

Les planchers doivent
être en bois, en béton
ou en carreaux de
céramique. si les sols
sont recouverts de
matière synthétique,
l'humidité relative
doit être d'au moins
30%

Transitoires
électriques
rapides/en salve
CEI61000-4-4

±2 kV pour
alimentation
électrique
Lignes
d’al imentation
± 1 kV pour les
lignes
d'entrée/sortie

N/A N/A

Surtension
CEI 61000-4-5

±1kV ligne(s) à
ligne(s)
±2kV ligne(s) à
terre

N/A N/A

Creux de tension,
coupures brèves
et variations de
tension au niveau
des lignes
d’al imentation
électrique en
entrée
CEI61000-4-11

< 5 % UT
(>95 % creux en
UT) pendant 0.5
cycle
< 40 % UT
(60 % creux en UT)
pendant 5 cycles
< 70 % UT
(30 % creux en UT)
pendant 25 cycles
< 5 % UT
(>95% baisse en
UT) pendant 5 s

N/A N/A

Champ
magnétique à
fréquence
industrielle
(50Hz/60Hz)
IEC61000-4-8

3A/m 3A/m

Les champs
magnétiques à
fréquence industriel le
doivent être
caractérist iques de
ceux uti lisés dans un
environnement
commercial ou
hospitalier typique.

REMARQUE : UT est la tension du secteur avant l'application du niveau
de test.
Tableau 3
Instructions et déclaration du fabriquant sur la résistance aux émissions
électromagnétiques
L’oxymètre de pouls est prévu pour être uti lis é dans un environnement
électromagnétique spécifi é ci-dessous. Le cl ient ou l'uti lisateur de
l’oxymètre de pouls doit s’assurer qu’il est util isé dans un environnement
électromagnétique respectant ces indications.

Test
d'immunité

CEI 60601
test de
niveau

Niveau de
conformit
é

Environnement électromagnétique
-indications

Conduit RF
IEC61000-4-
6

RF
rayonnées
CEI
61000-4-3

3 Vrms
150 kHz à
80 MHz

3 V/m
80 MHz à
2,5 GHz

N/A

3 V/m

Les appareils de communication RF
portables ou mobiles ne doivent pas
être uti lisés à proximité de
l’oxymètre de pouls, ni de ses câbles
de branchement. Respecter les
distances calculées suivant
l’équation applicable à la fréquence
de l’émetteur.
Distance de séparation
recommandée

d=1,2 P

d=1.2 P 80MHz à 800MHz

d=2.3 P 800MHz à 2,5GHz
Où P est la puissance de sortie
maximale de l'émetteur en watts (W)
selon le fabricant de l'émetteur et d
est la distance de séparation
recommandée en mètres (m). b
Les intensités de champ magnétique
des émetteurs RF fixes, telles que
déterminées par une étude
électromagnétique sur site,a doivent
être inférieures au niveau de
conformité dans chaque plage de
fréquence.b
Des interférences peuvent se
produire à proximité de l'équipement
marqué du symbole suivant.

REMARQUE 1 : À 80 MHz et 800 MHz, la plage de fréquences la plus élevée
s'applique.
NOTE 2: Ces directives peuvent ne pas s'appliquer dans toutes les
situations. La propagation électromagnétique est influencée par
l'absorption et la réflexion des structures, des objets et des personnes.
A : Les intensités de champ des émetteurs fixes, tels que les stations de
base pour les téléphones radio (cellulaires/sans fil) et les radios mobiles
terrestres, les radios amateurs, les émissions de radio AM et FM et les
émissions de télévision ne peuvent être prédites avec précision. Pour
évaluer l'environnement électromagnétique en raison des émetteurs RF
fixes, et l'étude de site électromagnétique devrait être considérée. Si
l' intensité de champ mesurée au niveau de l'endroit où l'oxymètre de
pouls est uti lis é dépasse le niveau de conformité RF applicable indiqué
ci-dessus, veuillez faire contrôler l'oxymètre de pouls pour vérifier si son
fonctionnement est normal. Si des performances anormales sont
observées, prenez des mesures supplémentaires, comme la réorientation
ou le déplacement de l'oxymètre de pouls.
b : Sur la gamme de fréquence de 150 kHz à 80 MHz, les intensités de
champ doivent être inférieures à 3V/m.
Tableau 4
Distances de séparation recommandées entre la communication RF
portable et mobile l'équipement
L’oxymètre de pouls est destiné à être util isé dans un environnement
électromagnétique dans lequel les perturbations RF rayonnées sont
contrôlées. Le cl ient ou l’uti lisateur de l’oxymètre de pouls peut
contribuer à éviter les interférences électromagnétiques en respectant la
distance minimum entre les appareils de communication RF portables ou
mobiles (émetteurs) et l’oxymètre de pouls, selon les recommandations
ci-dessous, en fonction de la puissance maximale en sortie de l’appareil de
communication.
Tension
maximale de
l’émetteur en
sortie
W(Watts)

Distance de séparation selon la fréquence de l'émetteur
M (mètres)
150 kHz à 80 MHz

d=1,2 P
80 MHz à 800 MHz

d=1,2 P
80 MHz à 2,5 GHz

d=2,3 P
0,01 N/A 0,12 0,23
0,1 N/A 0,38 0,73
1 N/A 1,2 2,3
10 N/A 3,8 7,3
100 N/A 12 23
Pour les émetteurs pour lesquels la tension maximale en sortie n’est pas
indiquée ci-dessus, la distance de séparation recommandée en mètres (m)
peut être estimée en uti lisant l ’équation applicable à la fréquence de
l’émetteur, où P est la tension maximale de l’émetteur en sortie watts (W),
indiquée par le fabricant de l’émetteur.
REMARQUE 1 : À 80 MHz et 800 MHz, la distance de séparation pour la
plage de fréquence supérieure s'applique.
NOTE 2: Ces directives peuvent ne pas s'appliquer dans toutes les
situations. La propagation électromagnétique est influencée par
l'absorption et la réflexion des structures, des objets et des personnes.
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Illustration
Toutes les illustrations fournies dans ce manuel sont fournies à
titre indicatif uniquement, et les paramètres ou les données des
il lustrations peuvent ne pas être exactement les mêmes que
l'affichage réel que vous voyez sur le produit.
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